Mesa College Profile

MESA COLLEGE
PROFILE

Fall 2002 & Spring 2003*

Founding Date 1964

Location San Diego, California
President Constance M. Carroll, Ph.D.
Total Headcount Enrollment 24,095, Fall 02

7.9% increase from Fall 01 (22,327)

23,688, Spring 03
7.1% increase from Spring 02 (22,110)

Resident FTES 2002-03 15,196.74 (based on most recent state report, P2**)
12% increase from 2001-02 (13,562.03)

Sex Fall 02  Spring 03
54.2%  54.3% Female
45.7%  45.6% Male
0.1% 0.1% No response

Age Fall 02  Spring 03

3.6% 3.6% Under 18
552%  55.1% 18-24
16.8%  16.5% 25-29

8.6% 8.4% 30-34

5.3% 53% 35-39

6.9% 7.3% 40-49

3.1% 3.8% 50 or over

0.7% 0.0% No response

Average Age Fall 02  Spring 03
26.1 26.4

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data
** Second Period Report to the State Chancellor’s Office, submitted April 30, 2003

Institutional Research and Planning
05/07/2003



Ethnicity

Attendance Status

Student Residency

Educational Objective
(at the time of application)

Enrollment Status

Fall 02

Mesa College Profile

Spring 03

5.5%
1.0%
13.3%
5.6%
14.8%
1.1%
46.9%
4.1%
7.6%

Fall 02

5.5% African American

0.9% American Indian
13.2% Asian

5.3% Filipino
14.8% Hispanic

1.0% Pacific Islander
47.2% White

4.0% Other

8.1% No response

Spring 03

20.0%
80.0%

Fall 02

19.0% Full-time
&81.0% Part-time

Spring 03

95.1%
3.5%
1.4%

Fall 02

95.1% California resident
3.5% Non-resident, out of state
1.4% Non-resident, international

Spring 03

35.7%
15.6%
3.5%
0.7%
1.1%
4.4%
5.8%
4.1%
1.5%
4.8%
0.9%
0.5%
19.7%
1.6%

Fall 02

34.8% Transfer with AA

15.7% Transfer no AA
3.7% AA no Transfer
0.7% Voc Degree No Transfer
1.1% Voc Certificate No Transfer
4.6% Discover Career Goals
6.5% New Career
4.4% Update Job Skills
1.7% Maintain Cert/License
5.0% Educational Development
0.9% Improve Basic Skills
0.5% HS or GED

19.0% Undecided
1.4% No Response

Spring 03

60.8%
8.9%
16.1%
5.6%
3.8%
4.5%
0.2%

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Institutional Research and Planning
05/07/2003

69.5% Continuing student
3.9% First-time freshman
13.0% First-time transfer
5.2% Returning student
3.8% Returning transfer
4.3% Current high school student
0.2% No response



Mesa College Profile

Prior Educational Background Fall 02  Spring 03

66.7%  65.4% H.S. Graduate
3.6% 3.7% Passed GED
0.2% 0.3% Attending Adult School
0.7% 0.7% H.S. Proficiency
4.5% 3.7% Current H.S. Student
5.2% 5.3% Foreign H.S. Diploma
1.5% 1.7% No H.S. Diploma
5.1% 5.4% Have AA/AS Degree

12.4%  13.9% Have BA or Higher

Citizenship Fall02 Spring 03

87.5%  87.6% U.S. citizen
9.1% 9.0% Immigrant
0.4% 0.4% Refugee
1.5% 1.5% Student visa
1.1% 1.2% Other visa
0.3% 0.3% Amnesty
0.1% 0.1% No response

Disabled Students Fall 02 Spring 03
97.8% 97.7% No
2.2% 2.3% Yes

Number of Dependents Fall 02  Spring 03

79.4%  78.7% None
9.1% 9.5% One
5.6% 59% Two
3.2% 3.3% Three
1.3% 1.3% Four
0.5% 0.5% Five
0.2% 0.2% Six
0.1% 0.1% Seven
0.4% 0.4% No response

Employed While Attending College Fall 02  Spring 03
21.8%  20.9% Not working
55.1%  54.9% Working part-time
23.1%  23.8% Working full-time
0.0% 0.4% No response

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Institutional Research and Planning
05/07/2003



Income

Units Completed

Top Five/Six Enrollment Disciplines

Freshman Admissions

Mesa College Profile

Fall 02  Spring 03
3.4% 3.8% $0-2,999
2.4% 2.5% $3,000-5,999
3.7% 3.8% $6,000-9,999
7.0% 7.1% $10,000-14,999
8.4% 8.8% $15,000-20,999
6.0% 6.1% $21,000-26,999
6.1% 6.3% $27,000-32,999
26.3%  26.2% $33,000+
36.5%  35.4% No Response

Fall 02  Spring 03
25.6%  26.0% 0 Unit

5.3% 5.8% 0.1-2.9 Units
26.7%  26.4% 3-5.9 Units
152% 154% 6-8.9 Units
11.9% 11.4% 9-11.9 Units
154%  15.0% 12+ Units

Fall 02
12.2% Math
9.8% English
7.0% Physical Education
4.2% Psychology
3.8% Chemistry
3.8% Spanish

Spring 03
11.3% Math

8.6% English

6.6% Physical Education
4.1% Chemistry

4.0% Psychology

2,156 Enrolled, Fall 02

5% increase from Fall 01 (2,053)

917 Enrolled, Spring 03

10.0% decrease from Spring 02 (1,019)

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Institutional Research and Planning

05/07/2003



Mesa College Profile

High School GPA of Entering Freshmen Fall 02  Spring 03
(self reported) 0.1% 0.1% 0.0-1.5
0.7% 0.6% 1.6-1.9
18.3% 10.3% 2.0-2.5
293%  22.7% 2.6-3.0
213%  252% 3.1-3.5
9.1% 19.7% Over 3.5
21.2%  21.4% No response

Student Financial Aid Awards 2001-02: $12,549,891 (16,166 awards, duplicated)

BOGW $1,384,151 (9,623 awards)
Cal Grants 861,546 (704 awards)
EOPS Grant 168,358 (525 awards)
CARE Grant 34,117 (24 awards)
Pell Grant 6,514,822 (2,979 awards)
SEOG 356,990 (693 awards)
Bureau of Indian 1,200 (1 award)
Affairs Grant

Other grant 31,078 (68 awards)
Direct loans 2,619,908 (1,003 awards)
Scholarship 146,533 (222 awards)

College Work-Study 431,188 (324 awards)

Number of Courses 2,336 course sections, Fall 02
2,215 course sections, Spring 03

Tenured and Tenure Track Faculty 251
Adjunct Faculty 508
WSCH/FTEF 544.45, Fall 02

(Spring 03 data will be available in July 03)

Degree and Certificate Program
Offerings 2002-03 140

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Institutional Research and Planning
05/07/2003



Degrees and Certificates
Awarded in 2002

Disciplines Awarding the
Highest Number of Degrees
and Certificates in 2002

Associate Degrees

Certificate of Achievement
(18+ units)

Operating Budget 2002-03
Grants and Contracts 2002-03

Tuition and Fees

Physical Plant

Library Holdings 2001-02

Mesa College Profile

1,527 degrees and certificates

1,165 Associate Degree
362 Certificate of Achievement

27.5% Transfer Studies, CSU
10.6% Liberal Arts-Option I
7.8% Transfer Studies, TAG, UC
7.0% Selected Studies
6.4% Transfer Studies Other
6.4% Transfer Studies, IGETC, UC

16.6% Business Administration
8.6% Interior Design
6.6% Radiologic Technology
5.8% Travel-Airline Travel Agency
4.7% Computer/Information Science
4.7% American Sign Language Interpreter
4.7% Dental Assisting

$40,947,528
$6,179,652

Resident: $11/unit enrollment fee

Non-resident: $11/unit enrollment fee and $130/unit
non-resident tuition

$12/semester Health Services fee unless exempted (all
students)

46 buildings, 105 acres

104,090 Circulating books
92,575 Bibliographic records
389 Current periodicals
590 Bound periodicals
2,795 Microfilms/fiches
20 Web-based reference databases
4,506 Electronic journals/newspapers
8,000 Electronic books
1,346  Audio recordings, tapes, etc.
1,589 Film and video items

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Institutional Research and Planning
05/07/2003



Library Circulation 2001-2002

Service Area Population 2000 Census

College Service Areas and Zip Codes

Top 10/11 Zip Codes with the
Largest Enrollment

69,249
9,074
620
741
994
367
620

323,013

50.3%
49.7%

18.7%
81.3%

3.6%
9.3%
13.1%
70.1%
0.7%
3.2%

Mesa College Profile

Books

Course reserve materials

Video recordings

NetLibrary E-books

In-house use

Inter-library lending and borrowing
Other

total population

Female
Male

Under 18
18 and over

African American
Asian

Latino

White

Other
Multi-Racial

La Jolla (92037)
Mission Valley (92108)
Mission Bay (92109)
Bay Park (92110)
Linda Vista (92111)
Clairemont (92117)
San Carlos (92119)

Del Cerro (92120)

Kearny

Fall 02
8.1%
7.4%
7.3%
4.5%
4.0%
3.9%
3.6%
3.5%
2.9%
2.7%
2.7%

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Institutional Research and Planning
05/07/2003

Mesa (92123)

Linda Vista (92111)
Clairemont (92117)
Mission Bay (92109)
Mira Mesa (92126*)
Rolando (92115%)
University City (92122%)
Kearny Mesa (92123)
Ocean Beach (92107%)
City Heights (92105%*)
Bay Park (92110)

North Park (92104*) * Non-service area zip code



Top 10/11 Zip Codes with the
Largest Enrollment (continued)

Accreditation/Approval

Mesa College Profile

Spring 03
7.7% Linda Vista (92111)

7.6% Mission Bay (92109)
7.4% Clairemont (92117)
4.3% Mira Mesa (92126%)
4.1% University City (92122%)
4.0% Rolando (92115%)

3.7% Kearny Mesa (92123)
3.6% Ocean Beach (92107%)
2.8% City Heights (92105%)
2.7% North Park (92104%*)

* Non-service area zip code

Accrediting Commission for Community and Junior
Colleges of the Western Association of Schools and
Colleges

California Department of Consumer Affairs, Veterinary
Medical Board

Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health
Education Program

Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health
Education/American Association of Medical Assistants

Commission on Accreditation in Physical Therapy
Education (American Physical Therapy Association)

Joint Review Committee on Education in Radiologic
Technology

Foundation for Interior Design Education Research
(FIDER)

American Dental Association Commission on Dental
Accreditation

The Office of Private Postsecondary Education for the
training of veterans

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Institutional Research and Planning
05/07/2003



Mesa College Profile

Accreditation/Approval (continued)
The U.S. Department of State and the U.S. Immigration
Service for international student education.

Chancellor Augustine P. Gallego

Board of Trustees Marty Block, President
Wm H. Schwandt, Vice President
Rich Grosch
Maria Nieto Senour
Peter Zchieche
Eric Dobbs, Student Member (City College)
Jeremy Ruben, Student Member (Mesa College)
Dave Abad, Student Member (Miramar College)

Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action Policy

The San Diego Community College District is an affirmative action/equal opportunity employer.
The district does not discriminate on the basis of ethnicity, race, color, sex, age, religion, marital
status, disability, sexual orientation, national origin, medical conditions, ancestry, or political or
organizational affiliation.

For college history and chronology of events, see the History of District:
http://www.sdced.cc.ca.us/public/district/history/

* Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Institutional Research and Planning
05/07/2003


http://www.sdccd.cc.ca.us/public/district/history/

	Resident FTES 2002-0315,196.74 (based on most recent state report, P2**)12%  increase from 2001-02 (13,562.03)
	Cal Grants       861,546    (704 awards)�EOPS Grant       168,358    (525 awards)�CARE Grant         34,117    (24 awards)

	Degree and Certificate Program
	
	
	Spring 03



	ChancellorAugustine P. Gallego
	Board of TrusteesMarty Block, President
	Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action Policy
	The San Diego Community College District is an affirmative action/equal opportunity employer.  The district does not discriminate on the basis of ethnicity, race, color, sex, age, religion, marital status, disability, sexual orientation, national origin,
	For college history and chronology of events, see the History of District:

