# MESA COLLEGE PROFILE Fall 2002 & Spring 2003\*

Founding Date 1964

**Location** San Diego, California

**President** Constance M. Carroll, Ph.D.

**Total Headcount Enrollment** 24,095, <u>Fall 02</u>

7.9% increase from Fall 01 (22,327)

23,688, Spring 03

7.1% increase from Spring 02 (22,110)

**Resident FTES 2002-03** 15,196.74 (based on most recent state report, P2\*\*)

12% increase from 2001-02 (13,562.03)

Sex Fall 02 Spring 03

54.2% 54.3% Female 45.7% 45.6% Male

0.1% 0.1% No response

Age Fall 02 Spring 03

3.6% 3.6% Under 18 55.2% 55.1% 18-24 16.8% 16.5% 25-29

8.6% 8.4% 30-34 5.3% 5.3% 35-39

6.9% 7.3% 40-49 3.1% 3.8% 50 or over 0.7% 0.0% No response

Average Age Fall 02 Spring 03

26.1 26.4

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

<sup>\*\*</sup> Second Period Report to the State Chancellor's Office, submitted April 30, 2003

Ethnicity	Fall 02	Spring (	)3
Ethineity	5.5%	5.5%	African American
	1.0%	0.9%	American Indian
	13.3%	13.2%	Asian
	5.6%	5.3%	Filipino
	14.8%	14.8%	Hispanic
	1.1%	1.0%	Pacific Islander
	46.9%	47.2%	White
	4.1%	4.0%	Other
	7.6%	8.1%	No response
Attendance Status	Fall 02	Spring (	)3
	20.0%	19.0%	Full-time
	80.0%	81.0%	Part-time
Student Residency	Fall 02	Spring (	)3
Student Residency	95.1%	95.1%	California resident
	3.5%	3.5%	
	1.4%	1.4%	Non-resident, international
<b>Educational Objective</b>	Fall 02	Spring (	13
(at the time of application)	35.7%	34.8%	Transfer with AA
(at the time of application)	15.6%	15.7%	Transfer no AA
	3.5%	3.7%	AA no Transfer
	0.7%	0.7%	Voc Degree No Transfer
	1.1%	1.1%	Voc Certificate No Transfer
	4.4%	4.6%	Discover Career Goals
	5.8%	6.5%	New Career
	4.1%	4.4%	Update Job Skills
	1.5%	1.7%	Maintain Cert/License
	4.8%	5.0%	Educational Development
	0.9%	0.9%	Improve Basic Skills
	0.5%	0.5%	HS or GED
	19.7%	19.0%	Undecided
	1.6%	1.4%	No Response
<b>Enrollment Status</b>	Fall 02	Spring (	<u>)3</u>
	60.8%	69.5%	Continuing student
	8.9%	3.9%	First-time freshman
	16.1%	13.0%	First-time transfer
	5.6%	5.2%	Returning student
	3.8%	3.8%	Returning transfer
	4.5%	4.3%	Current high school student
	0.2%	0.2%	No response

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Prior Educational Background	Fall 02	Spring (	)3
<del>-</del>	66.7%	65.4%	H.S. Graduate
	3.6%	3.7%	Passed GED
	0.2%	0.3%	Attending Adult School
	0.7%	0.7%	H.S. Proficiency
	4.5%	3.7%	Current H.S. Student
	5.2%	5.3%	Foreign H.S. Diploma
	1.5%	1.7%	No H.S. Diploma
	5.1%	5.4%	Have AA/AS Degree
	12.4%	13.9%	Have BA or Higher
Citizenship	<u>Fall 02</u>	Spring (	<u>)3</u>
	87.5%	87.6%	U.S. citizen
	9.1%	9.0%	Immigrant
	0.4%	0.4%	Refugee
	1.5%	1.5%	Student visa
	1.1%	1.2%	Other visa
	0.3%	0.3%	Amnesty
	0.1%	0.1%	No response
<b>Disabled Students</b>	Fall 02	Spring (	)3
	97.8%	97.7%	No
	2.2%	2.3%	Yes
Number of Dependents	Fall 02	Spring (	)3
•	79.4%	78.7%	None
	9.1%	9.5%	One
	5.6%	5.9%	Two
	3.2%	3.3%	Three
	1.3%	1.3%	Four
	0.5%	0.5%	Five
	0.2%	0.2%	Six
	0.1%	0.1%	Seven
	0.4%	0.4%	No response
<b>Employed While Attending College</b>	Fall 02	Spring (	)3
	21.8%	20.9%	Not working
	55.1%	54.9%	Working part-time
	23.1%	23.8%	Working full-time
	0.0%	0.4%	No response

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Income	Fall 02	Spring (	03
	3.4%	3.8%	\$0-2,999
	2.4%	2.5%	\$3,000-5,999
	3.7%	3.8%	\$6,000-9,999
	7.0%	7.1%	\$10,000-14,999
	8.4%	8.8%	\$15,000-20,999
	6.0%	6.1%	\$21,000-26,999
	6.1%	6.3%	\$27,000-32,999
	26.3%	26.2%	\$33,000+
	36.5%	35.4%	No Response
Units Completed	Fall 02	Spring (	03
•	25.6%	26.0%	0 Unit
	5.3%	5.8%	0.1-2.9 Units
	26.7%	26.4%	3-5.9 Units
	15.2%	15.4%	6-8.9 Units
	11.9%	11.4%	9-11.9 Units
	15.4%	15.0%	12+ Units
Top Five/Six Enrollment Disciplines	Fall 02		
	12.2%	Math	
	9.8%	English	
	7.0%	Physical	Education
	4.2%	Psycholo	ogy
	3.8%	Chemistr	Ty .
	3.8%	Spanish	
	Spring 0	)3	
	11.3%	Math	
	8.6%	English	
	6.6%	-	Education
	4.1%	Chemistr	.y
	4.0%	Psycholo	ogy
Freshman Admissions	2,156 E	nrolled, F	Fall 02
			Fall 01 (2,053)
		olled, Spr	
			rom Spring 02 (1,019)

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

High School GPA of (self rep	Entering Freshmen orted)	0.1% 0.7% 18.3% 29.3% 21.3% 9.1%	0.1% 0.6% 10.3% 22.7% 25.2% 19.7%	
Student Financial A	id Awards 2001-02:	\$12,549,	891 (1	6,166 awards, duplicated)
	BOGW Cal Grants EOPS Grant CARE Grant Pell Grant SEOG Bureau of Indian Affairs Grant Other grant Direct loans Scholarship College Work-Study	861, 168, 34, 6,514, 356, 1, 2,619, 146,	546 (73	2,623 awards) 704 awards) 625 awards) 624 awards) 62,979 awards) 633 awards) 64 awards) 65 awards) 66 awards) 67 awards) 68 awards) 68 awards) 68 awards) 68 awards) 68 awards)
Number of Courses				etions, <u>Fall 02</u> etions, <u>Spring 03</u>
Tonured and Tonur	Track Faculty	251		

Tenured and Tenure Track Faculty 251

**Adjunct Faculty** 508

**WSCH/FTEF** 544.45, <u>Fall 02</u>

(Spring 03 data will be available in July 03)

**Degree and Certificate Program** 

**Offerings 2002-03** 140

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Degrees and Certificates Awarded in 2002	1,527	degrees and certificates	
Awarded in 2002	1,165 362	Associate Degree Certificate of Achievement	
Disciplines Awarding the Highest Number of Degrees and Certificates in 2002			
Associate Degrees	7.0%	Transfer Studies, CSU Liberal Arts-Option I Transfer Studies, TAG, UC Selected Studies Transfer Studies Other Transfer Studies, IGETC, UC	
Certificate of Achievement (18+ units)	16.6% 8.6% 6.6% 5.8% 4.7% 4.7%	Business Administration Interior Design Radiologic Technology Travel-Airline Travel Agency Computer/Information Science American Sign Language Interpreter Dental Assisting	
Operating Budget 2002-03	\$40,94	7,528	
<b>Grants and Contracts 2002-03</b>	\$6,179,	652	
Tuition and Fees	Resident: \$11/unit enrollment fee Non-resident: \$11/unit enrollment fee and \$130/unit non-resident tuition \$12/semester Health Services fee unless exempted (all students)		
Physical Plant	46 buil	ldings, 105 acres	
Library Holdings 2001-02	104,090 92,57: 389 590 2,79: 20 4,500 8,000	Bibliographic records Current periodicals Bound periodicals Microfilms/fiches Web-based reference databases Electronic journals/newspapers	

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

Library Circulation 2001-2002	69,249 Books 9,074 Course reserve materials 620 Video recordings 741 NetLibrary E-books 994 In-house use 367 Inter-library lending and borrowing 620 Other
Service Area Population 2000 Census	323,013 total population
	50.3% Female 49.7% Male
	18.7% Under 18
	81.3% 18 and over
	3.6% African American 9.3% Asian 13.1% Latino
	70.1% White
	0.7% Other
	3.2% Multi-Racial
College Service Areas and Zip Codes	La Jolla (92037) Mission Valley (92108) Mission Bay (92109) Bay Park (92110) Linda Vista (92111) Clairemont (92117) San Carlos (92119) Del Cerro (92120) Kearny Mesa (92123)
Top 10/11 Zip Codes with the Largest Enrollment	Fall 02 8.1% Linda Vista (92111) 7.4% Clairemont (92117) 7.3% Mission Bay (92109) 4.5% Mira Mesa (92126*) 4.0% Rolando (92115*) 3.9% University City (92122*) 3.6% Kearny Mesa (92123) 3.5% Ocean Beach (92107*) 2.9% City Heights (92105*) 2.7% Bay Park (92110) 2.7% North Park (92104*) * Non-service area zip code

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

# Top 10/11 Zip Codes with the Largest Enrollment (continued)

# Spring 03

7.7% Linda Vista (92111)

7.6% Mission Bay (92109)

7.4% Clairemont (92117)

4.3% Mira Mesa (92126\*)

4.1% University City (92122\*)

4.0% Rolando (92115\*)

3.7% Kearny Mesa (92123)

3.6% Ocean Beach (92107\*)

2.8% City Heights (92105\*)

2.7% North Park (92104\*)

#### Accreditation/Approval

Accrediting Commission for Community and Junior Colleges of the Western Association of Schools and Colleges

California Department of Consumer Affairs, Veterinary Medical Board

Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health Education Program

Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health Education/American Association of Medical Assistants

Commission on Accreditation in Physical Therapy Education (American Physical Therapy Association)

Joint Review Committee on Education in Radiologic Technology

Foundation for Interior Design Education Research (FIDER)

American Dental Association Commission on Dental Accreditation

The Office of Private Postsecondary Education for the training of veterans

<sup>\*</sup> Non-service area zip code

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data

### **Accreditation/Approval** (continued)

The U.S. Department of State and the U.S. Immigration

Service for international student education.

**Chancellor** Augustine P. Gallego

**Board of Trustees** Marty Block, President

Wm H. Schwandt, Vice President

Rich Grosch

Maria Nieto Senour Peter Zchieche

Eric Dobbs, Student Member (City College) Jeremy Ruben, Student Member (Mesa College) Dave Abad, Student Member (Miramar College)

## **Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action Policy**

The San Diego Community College District is an affirmative action/equal opportunity employer. The district does not discriminate on the basis of ethnicity, race, color, sex, age, religion, marital status, disability, sexual orientation, national origin, medical conditions, ancestry, or political or organizational affiliation.

For college history and chronology of events, see the History of District: http://www.sdccd.cc.ca.us/public/district/history/

<sup>\*</sup> Fall 2002 and Spring 2003 figures are based on end of term data